Dietrich’s role was to bring in new customer accounts. When it hired Mr. Dietrich, Bell provided 

him with an offer letter that spelled out certain details of the employment arrangement. The 

compensation portion is at issue here: 

Your starting compensation will be $85,000 (eighty-five thousand dollars) 
annualized base wages. In addition, you will receive a commission program as 
follows: 

 New Business Sales - you will receive 1.25% commission on new business 
sales in the first year of the business contract. This rate will be adjusted to